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Allegations 

 

1. The allegations made against Mr Ayub Bhailok and Mr Robert Fielding (the “Partners”) 

are:  

 

1.1. The Partners allowed the Firm’s client account to be used as a banking facility for 

clients by virtue of receiving payments, distributing payments, and authorising inter-

ledger transfers, for matters other than in respect of an underlying legal transaction or 

a service forming part of the normal regulated activities of solicitors, in respect of one 

or more of the following client matter(s):  

 

1.1.1 Between 24 May 2017 and 27 October 2020, Greyfriars Assets Ltd 

(“Greyfriars”) – Matter 12968 

 

1.1.2 Between 24 May 2017 and 31 January 2022, Blackbrook Hall Ltd – Matter 

12967 

 

1.1.3 Between 22 June 2017 and 18 July 2019, Company A – Matter 12849 

 

1.1.4 Between 20 September 2019 and 6 August 2020, Touch Solar NW Ltd – 

Matter 13135 

 

To the extent the conduct took place between 6 October 2011 and 24 November 2019, 

the Partners breached:  

 

(i) Principle 8 of the SRA Principles 2011;  

(ii) Rule 14.5 of the SRA Accounts Rules 2011. 

 

To the extent the conduct took place after 25 November 2019, the Partners breached: 

 

(iii) Rule 3.3 of the SRA Accounts Rules; 

(iv) Paragraph 8.1 of the SRA Code of Conduct for Firms. 

 

1.2. The Partners failed to return client monies to the respective clients promptly as soon as 

there was no longer any proper reason to retain those funds, in respect of one or more 

of the following client matters: 

 

1.2.1. Between 2 August 2019 and 24 July 2020, Touch Solar NW Ltd – Matter 

13135 

 

1.2.2. Between 27 September 2020 and 31 December 2020, Haversham 

Properties Ltd – Matter 13237 

 

To the extent the conduct took place before 24 November 2019, the Partners breached: 

 

(i) Principle 8 of the SRA Principles 2011;  

(ii) Rule 14.3 of the SRA Accounts Rules 2011. 

 

To the extent the conduct took place after 25 November 2019, the Partners breached: 
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(iii) Rule 2.5 of the SRA Accounts Rules; 

(iv) Paragraph 8.1 of the SRA Code of Conduct for Firms. 

 

1.3. The Partners failed to ensure that the firm had in place a firm-wide anti-money 

laundering risk assessment between 26 June 2017 and 27 July 2022 contrary to 

Regulation 18(1) and 18(4) of the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer 

of Funds (information on the Payer) Regulations 2017 (‘the Money Laundering 

Regulations 2017’). 

 

To the extent the conduct took place prior to 24 November 2019, the Partners:  

 

(i) breached any or all of Principles 7 and 8 of the SRA Principles 

2011; 

(ii) failed to achieve Outcome 7.5 of the SRA Code of Conduct 

2011.  

To the extent the conduct took place on or after 25 November 2019, the Partners 

breached:  

(iii) Rule 7.1 of the SRA Code of Conduct for Solicitors;  

(iv) Paragraph 8.1 of the SRA Code of Conduct for Firms. 

 

1.4. The Partners failed to have in place, as at the date of the SRA Forensic Investigation, 

established policies, controls and procedures (“PCPs”) to mitigate and manage 

effectively the risks of money laundering and terrorist financing and regularly review 

and update the PCPs when such PCPs were required to have been in place since 26 June 

2017, thereby breaching Regulation 19(1) of the Money Laundering, Terrorist 

Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017 (the 

“2017 Regulations”), and where the conduct occurred prior to 26 June 2017, Regulation 

20 of the Money Laundering Regulations 2007. 

 

To the extent the conduct took place prior to 24 November 2019, the Partners: 

 

(i) breached any or all of Principles 7 and 8 of the SRA Principles 

2011; 

(ii) failed to achieve Outcome 7.5 of the SRA Code of Conduct 

2011.  

 

To the extent the conduct took place after 25 November 2019, the Partners breached: 

 

(iii) Paragraph 7.1 of the SRA Code of Conduct for Solicitors; 

(iv) Paragraph 8.1 of the SRA Code of Conduct for Firms. 

 

1.5. The Partners failed to have in place, or utilise, client and matter risk assessments for the 

client files reviewed during the SRA Forensic Investigation, thereby breaching 

Regulations 28(12) and 28(13) of the 2017 Regulations. 

 

To the extent the conduct took place before 24 November 2019, the Partners have: 

 

(i) breached any or all of Principles 7 and 8 of the SRA Principles 

2011; 
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(ii) failed to achieve Outcome 7.5 of the SRA Code of Conduct 

2011.  

To the extent the conduct took place on or after 25 November 2019, the Partners have 

breached:  

(iii) Paragraph 7.1 of the SRA Code of Conduct for Solicitors; 

(iv)  Paragraph 8.1 of the SRA Code of Conduct for Firms 

 

1.6. The Partners failed to have in place as at the date of the SRA Forensic Investigation 

appropriate measures to ensure its personnel were aware of the law relating to money 

laundering and terrorist financing and failed to maintain a written record of the training 

provided to them. 

 

To the extent the conduct took place prior to 24 November 2019, the Partners: 

 

(i) breached any or all Principles 7 and 8 of the SRA Principles 

2011; 

(ii) failed to achieve Outcome 7.5 of the SRA Code of Conduct 

2011.  

 

To the extent the conduct took place on or after 25 November 2019, the Partners have 

breached: 

 

(iii) Paragraph 7.1 of the SRA Code of Conduct for Solicitors; 

(iv) Paragraph 8.1 of the SRA Code of Conduct for Firms. 

 

2. The allegations made against Bhailok Fielding LLP (the “Firm”) are: 

 

2.1. The Firm did not have in place any or any adequate systems or controls to prevent its 

client account being used as a banking facility for clients for matters other than in 

respect of an underlying legal transaction or a service forming part of the normal 

regulated activities of solicitors. 

 

To the extent the conduct took place prior to 24 November 2019, the Firm breached: 

 

(i) Principle 7 of the SRA Principles 2011 

(ii) Rule 14.5 of the SRA Accounts Rules 2011. 

 

To the extent the conduct took place on or after 25 November 2019, the Firm breached:  

 

(iii) Paragraph 2.1(a) of the SRA Code of Conduct for Firms; 

(iv) Rule 3.3 of the SRA Accounts Rules. 

 

2.2. The Firm did not have in place any, or any adequate, systems or controls for ensuring 

the prompt return of client monies as soon as there was no longer any proper reason to 

retain those funds. 

 

To the extent the conduct took place before 24 November 2019, the Firm breached: 

 

(i) Principle 7 of the SRA Principles 2011; 

(ii) Rule 14.3 of the SRA Accounts Rules 2011. 
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To the extent the conduct took place on or after 25 November 2019, the Firm breached:  

 

(iii) Paragraph 2.1(a) of the SRA Code of Conduct for Firms; 

(iv)  Rule 2.5 of the SRA Accounts Rules. 

 

2.3. The Firm did not have in place a firm-wide anti-money laundering risk assessment 

between 26 June 2017 and 27 July 2022, contrary to Regulation 18(1) and 18(4) of the 

2017 Regulations. 

 

To the extent the conduct took place prior to 24 November 2019, the Firm: 

 

(i) breached Principle 7 of the SRA Principles 2011; 

(ii) failed to achieve Outcome 7.5 of the SRA Code of Conduct 

2011.  

 

To the extent the conduct took place on or after 25 November 2019, the Firm breached:  

 

(iii) any or all of paragraphs 2.1(a) and 3.1 of the SRA Code of 

Conduct for Firms 

 

2.4. The Firm failed to have in place, as at the date of the SRA Forensic Investigation, 

established policies, controls and procedures (“PCPs”) to mitigate and manage 

effectively the risks of money laundering and terrorist financing and regularly review 

and update the PCPs when such PCPs were required to have been in place since 26 June 

2017, thereby breaching Regulation 19(1) of the 2017 Regulations, and where the 

conduct occurred prior to 26 June 2017, Regulation 20 of the Money Laundering 

Regulations 2007. 

 

To the extent the conduct took place prior to 24 November 2019, the Firm: 

 

(i) breached Principle 7 of the SRA Principles 2011; 

(ii) failed to achieve Outcome 7.5 of the SRA Code of Conduct 

2011.  

 

To the extent the conduct took place on or after 25 November 2019, the Firm breached: 

  

(iii) any or all of paragraphs 2.1(a) and 3.1 of the SRA Code of 

Conduct for Firms. 

 

2.5. The Firm did not have in place, or utilise, client and matter risk assessments for the 

client files reviewed during the SRA Forensic Investigation, contrary to Regulations 

28(12) and 28(13) of the 2017 Regulations. 

 

To the extent the conduct took place before 24 November 2019, the Firm:  

 

(iv) breached Principle 7 of the SRA Principles 2011; 

(v) failed to achieve Outcome 7.5 of the SRA Code of Conduct 

2011. 
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To the extent the conduct took place on or after 25 November 2019, the Firm breached:  

 

(vi) any or all of paragraphs 2.1(a) and 3.1 of the SRA Code of 

Conduct for Firms. 

 

2.6. The Firm failed to have in place as at the date of the SRA Forensic Investigation 

appropriate measures to ensure its personnel were aware of the law relating to money 

laundering and terrorist financing and failed to maintain a written record of the training 

provided to them. 

 

To the extent the conduct took place prior to 24 November 2019, the Firm:  

 

(i) breached Principle 7 of the SRA Principles 2011; 

(ii) failed to achieve Outcome 7.5 of the SRA Code of Conduct 

2011.  

 

To the extent the conduct took place on or after 25 November 2019, the Firm breached:  

 

(iii) any or all of paragraphs 2.1(a) and 3.1 of the SRA Code of 

Conduct for Firms. 

 

3. The Respondents have admitted all the above allegations. The Applicant originally also 

made other allegations, including breaches of Principle 6 of the SRA Principles 2011 

and Principle 2 of the SRA Principles 2019, which the Respondents denied. These other 

allegations are detailed in the Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome annexed to this 

Judgment. Pursuant to Regulation 24 of the Solicitors (Disciplinary Proceedings) Rules 

2019, the Applicant subsequently applied to withdraw all the allegations that the 

Respondents denied. 

 

Documents 

 

4. The Tribunal had before it the following documents: 

 

• The Applicant’s Rule 12 Statement and Exhibit Bundle dated 19 January 2024 

 

• The Respondents’ Answer dated 22 February 2024, a table of admissions and 

denials as well as supporting documents 

 

• Applicant’s Schedule of Costs dated 19 January 2024 and Final Schedule of 

Costs dated 22 July 2024 

 

• Application for an Agreed Outcome, dated 29 July 2024 

 

• Respondents’ application for a Special Measures Direction dated 29 July 2024 

together with a witness statement of Robert Michael Fielding dated 29 July 2024 

 

• Application for an Agreed Outcome and to waive certain rules dated 9 July 2024 
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• Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome between the Parties dated 29 July 2024 

and Updated Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome between the Parties dated 

31 July 2024 

 

Background 

 

The Firm  

 

5. Mr Bhailok and Mr Fielding are partners in the Firm. Mr Bhailok receives an 80% share 

of the profits; Mr Fielding, 20%. The Firm has no qualified employees, but 

Mr Fielding’s wife undertook the Firm’s bookkeeping. 

 

6. Mr Bhailok, who was born in April 1967, qualified in 1993. Mr Fielding, who was born 

on 12 February 1964, qualified in 1998. Mr Bhailok was and is MLCO and MLRO from 

21 January 2018. Mr Fielding has been COLP and COFA since those roles were created. 

He was also MLRO from 29 October 2009 until 21 January 2018.  

 

7. In addition to his role as a solicitor, Mr Bhailok is also a businessman. His main 

business is the buying and selling of properties. He placed each of his properties into 

the ownership of individual companies, of which Mr Bhailok was director and a (or 

sometimes the) beneficial owner. Mr Bhailok is in business with his brothers. His 

brothers operated a similar structure for their properties.  

 

8. Until 2016, the Firm operated as a normal firm providing services to the public in a 

range of specialisms. In 2016, Mr Bhailok suffered from a heart attack. Since then, the 

Firm has in general provided services solely to the property companies owned by Mr 

Bhailok and his close family (“the SPV clients”). The Firm did not bill any of its SPV 

clients for any work undertaken. Instead, when the office account required funds, Mr 

Bhailok would arrange for one or more of the SPV clients to transfer funds in. Although 

the vast majority of the Firm’s work relates to Mr Bhailok’s own business interests, the 

partners nevertheless chose to practice by way of an authorised body. In so doing, the 

Firm they established attracted all the rules of the SRA Code of Conduct for Firms.  

 

9. In addition to the work related to Mr Bhailok’s business interests, the Firm conducted 

pro bono work for some charities. The Firm’s only other client was a distant relative 

and family friend based in India (“Client A”). The Respondent holds a current 

practicing certificate free from conditions, however, he is not currently employed by an 

SRA regulated entity. 

 

Summary of the Allegations 

 

10. The allegations against the Respondents fell into three main categories, each arising 

from the fact that the Firm existed largely to serve Mr Bhailok’s business interests. 

 

11. First, large amounts of funds generated by the SPVs were held on client account. The 

Firm routinely transferred these sums between the individual ledgers of different SPVs. 

The sample matters considered by the FIO identified over £17 million of such 

transactions. These transfers were to meet the commercial needs of the clients. They 

were not underpinned by the provision of regulated services. Even if some regulated 

services were provided, these were not sufficient to justify the passage of funds through 
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client account. Funds should instead have been transferred directly between clients 

themselves.  

 

12. Second, funds were retained on client account well beyond the time when they ought 

to have been repaid to client. They were retained in client account as a running “float” 

for ongoing investment, rather than because of any continuing need for legal work in 

relation to the transaction(s) from which the funds arose. The sample matters considered 

by the FIO identified one instance of £5 million left on client account for 267 days; and 

another of £4 million left on client account for 95 days.  

 

13. Third, as set out in more detail below, the 2017 Regulations applied to the Respondents 

and to the work they carried out. The close relationship between the Firm and its clients 

did not exempt it from the requirements of those Regulations. Nevertheless, and in 

reliance upon this close relationship, the Firm failed to comply with the 2017 

Regulations.  

 

14. The allegations were brought against both the Partners and the Firm. This was to reflect 

on the one hand the individual culpability of the Partners, and on the other the fact that 

these were systemic issues going beyond just the individual responsibility of either 

Partner or specific client matters. 

 

15. The details of the SRA’s investigation and other relevant facts are set out in the 

Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome annexed to this Judgment.  

 

Preliminary Matters 

 

16. On 29 July 2024, a day before the Substantive Hearing, the Respondents applied for a 

Special Measures Direction requesting that the Hearing be conducted in private and that 

the Judgment or the Statement of Agreed Outcome be anonymised.  

 

17. In support of their application, the Second Respondent, Robert Fielding provided a 

witness statement, where he explained that the hearing should be held in private and the 

subsequent judgment should be anonymised due to the harm likely to the occasioned to 

the First Respondent, Ayub Bhailok. Mr Fielding further explained that the harm was 

likely to be caused to Mr Bhailok due to his medical condition and attached a copy of 

a medical report in support.  

 

18. The Applicant opposed the Respondents’ application. The Applicant argued among 

other things that the nature of the allegations in these proceedings are not such that 

could be considered to cause stress and that the medical evidence did not explain why 

the hearing should be held in private and why the judgment could not be published. The 

Applicant further asserted that the high threshold of exceptional hardship or exceptional 

prejudice was not met in the present circumstances and thus the common law principle 

of open justice could not be departed from in the present case.  

 

19. Whilst the Tribunal was sympathetic  toMr Bhailok’s situation, the Tribunal was not 

satisfied that the Respondents had provided sufficient evidence to show that the possible 

consequences of an open hearing and publication of the Judgment to Mr Bhailok were 

such that constituted exceptional hardship or exceptional prejudice in accordance with 

Rule 35(2) of the Solicitors (Disciplinary Proceedings) Rules 2019 that would have 
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justified the Tribunal departing from the fundamental principle of open justice. 

Accordingly, the Tribunal concluded that there were no grounds to conduct the hearing 

in private or anonymise the subsequent judgment and that the hearing was thus to take 

place in public and the judgment would be published in the usual manner.  

 

Application for the matter to be resolved by way of Agreed Outcome 

 

20. The Applicant and the Respondents invited the Tribunal to deal with the Allegations 

against the Respondent in accordance with the Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome 

annexed to this Judgment. The parties submitted that the outcome proposed was 

consistent with the Tribunal’s Guidance Note on Sanctions.  

 

21. Given that the Parties’ joint application for approval of an Agreed Outcome was made 

merely a day prior to the substantive hearing, the Parties’ application was made out of 

time within the meaning of Rule 25(1) of the Solicitors (Disciplinary Proceedings) 

Rules 2019. There was no other panel available at such a short notice and, therefore, 

the substantive hearing panel considered the Parties’ application.  

 

22. The Tribunal reminded the Parties that the requirement in Rule 25(1) of the Solicitors 

(Disciplinary Proceedings) Rules 2019 that the Parties’ Agreed Outcome Proposal must 

be submitted 28 days before the substantive hearing had been set out for good reasons. 

The Tribunal considered that it was wholly unacceptable that the Parties had failed to 

comply with the deadline and that four hearing dates at the Solicitors Disciplinary 

Tribunal that could have been allocated to other matters had consequently been lost.   

 

23. The Tribunal nevertheless decided to consider the Parties’ proposal for an Agreed 

Outcome as the Tribunal considered that the Respondents should not be prejudiced in 

situation where the Applicant appeared to have been responsible for the delay.  

 

24. However, the Tribunal did not approve the first version of the Statement of Agreed 

Facts and Outcome, dated 29 July 2024, because it became apparent in the substantive 

hearing that the Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome contained some errors. The 

Parties agreed that those errors should be corrected and therefore the Parties produced 

a revised Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome after the first day of the Hearing on 

31 July 2024.  

 

Findings of Fact and Law 
 

25. The Applicant was required to prove the allegations on the balance of probabilities. The 

Tribunal had due regard to its statutory duty, under section 6 of the Human Rights Act 

1998, to act in a manner which was compatible with the Respondent’s rights to a fair 

trial and to respect for their private and family life under Articles 6 and 8 of the 

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. 

 

26. The Tribunal reviewed all the material before it and was satisfied on the balance of 

probabilities that the Respondents’ admissions were properly made.  

 

27. The Tribunal considered the Guidance Note on Sanction (10th Edition/ June 2022). The 

Tribunal’s overriding objective, when considering sanction, was the need to maintain 

public confidence in the integrity of the profession. In determining sanction, the 
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Tribunal’s role was to assess the seriousness of the proven misconduct and to impose a 

sanction that was fair and proportionate in all the circumstances. In determining the 

seriousness of the misconduct, the Tribunal was to consider the Respondent’s 

culpability and harm identified together with the aggravating and mitigating factors that 

existed.  

 

28. The Tribunal found that the Respondents’ misconduct was very serious and that 

breaches of the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds 

(Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017 (the “2017 Regulations”), and the Money 

Laundering Regulations 2007 were especially concerning.  

 

29. The Tribunal considered the Respondents’ culpability to be high because they were 

experienced solicitors, they had been in full control of their actions, the misconduct had 

been systematic, and it had been repeated in a significant number of transactions for 

many years and had involved large sums of money. The Tribunal further agreed with 

the Parties’ statement in the Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome that the 

Respondents had used their privileges as solicitors to promote Mr Bhailok’s self-

interest.  

 

30. The Tribunal found that the use of the client account as a banking facility had been 

inconsistent with the division in the statutory regulatory regimes governing financial 

services on the one hand and legal services on the other. The Tribunal nevertheless 

accepted that the circumstances of the Respondents’ misconduct were unusual in that 

the Firm’s clients were the First Respondent, his family, and their associated 

companies, save for a small number of minor transactions conducted on a pro bono 

basis.  

 

31. Thus, the use of the client account as a banking facility had not in the circumstances of 

the case been capable of facilitating money laundering, nor could it have lent a veneer 

of respectability to otherwise illegitimate schemes.  

 

32. In addition, the Respondents’ misconduct had involved breaches of the compliance 

standards rather than breaches of fundamental tenets of the profession. The Tribunal 

accepted that these factors constituted mitigated the seriousness of the Respondents’ 

misconduct.  

 

33. The Tribunal accepted that there had been no loss of any client funds and no risk of 

money laundering. However, the Tribunal considered that the Respondents’ misconduct 

had caused damage to the reputation of the legal profession because the Respondents 

had used a solicitors’ firm in an inappropriate manner and had breached their regulatory 

rules in several respects.  

 

34. The Tribunal was satisfied that the Level 3 fine amounting to £12,000 in total, for the 

payment of which the Respondents are jointly and severally liable, was adequate and 

proportionate sanction for the Respondents’ misconduct and was in the public interest.  

 

35. The Tribunal agreed with the Applicant that the Respondents’ misconduct was very 

serious and Level 4 fine would have been appropriate had there not been the above-

described mitigating circumstances and had there been a risk further harm being caused 

by the Respondents’ misconduct.   
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36. The Tribunal agreed with the Parties that this is not a case which requires the First and 

Second Respondents temporary or permanent removal from the Roll of Solicitors.  

 

37. The Tribunal further noted that the Parties had in the Statement of Agreed Facts and 

Outcome further agreed that First and Second Respondents’ Practising Certificates 

should be subject to a condition requiring them to attend a training course on each of 

Anti-Money Laundering and the Accounts Rules within no more than three months of 

the date of the Tribunal’s Order filed with the Law Society.  

 

38. Accordingly, the Tribunal concluded that the sanction proposed by the SRA and the 

Respondent appropriately reflected the seriousness of the misconduct and that required 

in the public interest.  The Tribunal therefore GRANTED the application for an Agreed 

Outcome. 

 

Costs 

 

39. The Applicant’s schedule of costs, dated 22 July 2024, amounted to £49,810.71, which 

equated to a notional hourly rate of £142 plus VAT. However, the cost schedule had 

been prepared before the Parties had reached an agreement on the Agreed Outcome 

Proposal and it did not take into account that the length of the hearing was reduced from 

4 full days to 2 days.  

 

40. The Tribunal noted that the Respondents had not submitted their respective statements 

of means.  

 

41. The Tribunal considered that in the circumstances, where the Respondents had 

promptly admitted a significant number of the allegations and the Parties could have 

been expected to be able to agree on the Proposal for the Agreed Outcome soon after 

the Respondents had submitted their Answer to the Rule 12 Statement on 22 February 

2024, a significant portion of the Applicant’s costs could have been avoided.  

 

42. The Tribunal determined that costs amounting to £22 000 in total would be reasonable 

and proportionate in the circumstances. Therefore, the Tribunal ordered the 

Respondents, Mr Bhailok, Mr Fielding and Bhailok Fielding LLP, jointly and severally 

pay the costs of and incidental to the Applicant’s application and enquiry fixed in the 

sum of £22 000, inclusive of the VAT.  

 

Statements of Full Order 

 

43. The Tribunal Ordered that the Respondent, AYUB BHAILOK solicitor, do pay a fine 

of £12,000.00, to be paid on a joint and several basis with the Second and Third 

Respondents such penalty to be forfeit to His Majesty the King, and it further Ordered 

that he do pay the costs of and incidental to this application and enquiry fixed in the 

sum of £22,000.00, such costs to be paid on a joint and several basis with the Second 

and Third Respondents. 

 

44. The Tribunal Ordered that the Respondent, ROBERT MICHAEL FIELDING, solicitor, 

do pay a fine of £12,000.00, to be paid on a joint and several basis with the First and 

Third Respondents, such penalty to be forfeit to His Majesty the King, and it further 

Ordered that he do pay the costs of and incidental to this application and enquiry fixed 
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in the sum of £22,000, such costs to be paid on a joint and several basis with the First 

and Third Respondents. 

 

45. The Tribunal Ordered that the Respondent, BHAILOK FIELDING SOLICITORS,  

Recognised Body, do pay a fine of £12,000.00, to be paid on a joint and several basis 

with the First and Second Respondents, such penalty to be forfeit to His Majesty the 

King, and it further Ordered that they do pay the costs of and incidental to this 

application and enquiry fixed in the sum of £22,000, such costs to be paid on a joint 

and several basis with the First and Second Respondents. 

 

Dated this 1st day of October 2024 

On behalf of the Tribunal 

 

L Boyce 

 

L Boyce 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

JUDGMENT FILED WITH THE LAW SOCIETY 

  01 OCT 2024 




































































































